

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.5

SECTION

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). /2017
Diary No(s). 21032/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-04-2015
in WA No. 594/2011 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

MANAGER SMHS SCHOOL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF and APPLN.(S) FOR CONDONATION OF
DELAY IN FILING SLP and EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and PERMISSION TO FILE SLP)

Date : 08-08-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
Mr. K.Parameshwar, AOR
Mr. Bharathan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file SLP granted.

Issue notice on SLP as also on application for
condonation of delay in filing SLP on deposit of
Rs.10,000/- as costs in the Registry of this Court.

Tag with Civil Appeal No.3490 of 2016.

On deposit of Rs.10,000, there shall be interim stay of the operation of the Clauses (v) and (vi) of the Government Order dated 12.01.2010 insofar as petitioners are concerned.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(SHARDA KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR